
04 April 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 27.03.19

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe  
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 March 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)
 

 

5.  Community Plan Priorities for Action 2019-
2022 

(Pages 5 - 58) Alan Whiting
Tel: 01732 227446


REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

6.  Adoption of the High Weald AONB Management 
Plan

 

(Pages 59 - 68) Helen French
Tel: 01732 227357

7.  Adoption of Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) 
Village Design Statements 

(Pages 69 - 158) Naiomi Sargant 
Tel: 01732 227122



8.  Financial Results 2018/19 - to the end of 
January 2019 

(Pages 159 - 188) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

9.  Carry Forward Requests 2018/19 (Pages 189 - 202) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



61

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Piper and Scholey

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Hogarth

Cllr. Eyre was also present.

78.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 February 
2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

79.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

80.   Questions from Members 

A Cabinet Member asked whether the Council had set a date for the opening of the 
Sevenoaks Town Car Park.  The Chairman answered that a provisional date had 
been set for the opening and would be announced in due course.

81.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

82.   Bank Account Signatories 

Members considered a report which sought approval for a change to the list of 
officers authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf of 
the Council.  Two members of staff were being removed from the list and the new 
Assistant Accountant (Technical) was being added.  Cabinet noted that officers 
authorised to sign cheques within the Finance team had signing rights over all bank 
accounts except the Imprest Account held in the offices of the Legal team.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 7 March 2019

62

Resolved:  That 

a) Miss Tsitsi Danga, Assistant Accountant (Technical) no longer be 
authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf 
of the Council;

b) Miss Veronica Wilson, Principal Accountant, no longer be authorised to 
sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the Council 
with effect from 30 April 2019; and

c) pursuant to Financial Procedure Rules 4.73 and 4.74, Mrs Ekaterina 
Ratushnaya, Assistant Accountant (Technical), be authorised to sign 
cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the Council.

83.   Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2019/2020 

The Community Projects and Funding Officer presented a report which set out 
information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarised applications 
received by the Council from voluntary organisation for funding during 2019/20. 
The Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee had noted the 
same report and had recommended it for approval.

Members noted that it was impressive that the Council was able to support a 
Community Grant Scheme in the context of the funding pressures upon Local 
Government and the voluntary sector.  Cabinet noted that the Scheme was socially 
beneficial for those who volunteer and for those who benefit from the receipt of 
grants.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the Grants, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be 
approved subject to the following conditions

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are 
adhered to and monitored;  

(ii) that appropriate Safeguarding policies and arrangements are in place, 
where necessary;

(iii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is 
made in all their publicity; and

(iv) where services are provided over a wider area than the District 
boundaries, organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this 
Council in a restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District 
residents;

(v) that organisations funded either have or are working towards any quality 
accreditation.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 7 March 2019

63

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.22 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 11 March 2019.  The decision contained in Minute 82 
takes effect immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 83 takes effect on 19 
March 2019.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY PLAN PRIORITIES FOR ACTION 2019-2022

Cabinet 4 April 2019

Report of Lesley Bowles, Chief Officer Communities and Business

Status For Decision

Also considered by Council 30 April 2019

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:  The long-term Community Plan vision remains in place until 
2028.  However, the current three-year action plan will expire at end of March 
2019.

This report seeks approval of the final draft of Community Plan for the period 2019-
22.  The document and its supporting Action Plan has been developed following 
comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, town and parish councils, a 
wide range of voluntary and community organisations and partner agencies.  

The results of the public consultation are appended and have been taken into 
consideration in the final draft.  The action plan and associated success measures 
are the result of discussion with partner agencies about realistic delivery of the 
aspirations in the Community Plan.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities, Green and 
Healthy Environment and a Dynamic and Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Alan Whiting, Ext 7446

Recommendation to Cabinet: To recommend the final draft Community Plan and 
strategic level action plan for the period 2019-23 to Council.  

Recommendation to Council: Members are asked to approve the Community Plan 
and strategic level action plan for the period 2019-22.

Reason for recommendation:  The Community Plan sets out the strategic direction 
for the District and is a multi-agency document, delivered by a range of partner 
agencies and organisations.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Introduction and Background

1 The long-term Community Plan vision remains in place until 2028.  However, 
the current three-year action plan will expire at end of March 2019.  Whilst 
the District Council is responsible for co-ordinating this work, the 
Community Plan is a multi-agency strategy, delivered in partnership with 
many agencies and therefore covers a wide range of issues and services.

2 A thorough consultation programme took place during the second half of 
2018, which helped to identify local priorities for action.  In total, 659 
people responded to our consultation survey, which included 154 responses 
from young people in years 11, 12 and 13 at Knole Academy.

3 The consultation together with examination of local data, including the 
emerging Local Plan and the draft Council Plan, helped us to produce a draft 
Community Plan setting out how we will deliver the communities priorities in 
the period 2019-22.  Between 21 January and 1 March 2019, local people and 
key stakeholders were given a chance to make comments the draft 
Community Plan 2019-22. 

4 Comments received during the response to the draft Community Plan for the 
period 2019-22 from members of public and key stakeholders, are 
summarised at Appendix A1.  This also sets out how we have considered 
those views in the final draft document.  This included 38 comments to a 
short survey about the draft Community Plan 2019-22.  13 respondents made 
comments and a further 25 stated that they there happy with the document 
or made no comments.  

5 Appendix A2 sets out the response to the draft Community Plan 2019-22, 
from the Sevenoaks District Senior Action Forum (SDSAF).  Appendix A3 sets 
out a summary of responses to the points raised by the SDSAF.

6 The final draft of the Community Plan is attached at Appendix B and takes 
into account comments received during the public consultation stage.

7 The public consultation stage was used to agree strategic actions and ensure 
there are appropriate operational level partnership performance indicators 
to enable the Council to demonstrate realistic delivery of the aspirations.  
The key success measures for the Community Plan 2019-22 are attached as 
Appendix C.

8 Please note the public consultation draft does not represent the final design.  
Members will be presented with design concepts at the time the final plan is 
submitted for approval.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Key Implications

Financial 

Delivery of the Community Plan is through each agency’s own resources.  In some 
cases, work will be dependent upon external funding sources and appropriate 
funding bids will be made.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications associated with this report.  

Risk Impact Control
Key outcomes not being 
delivered

Medium to High Partners quarterly monitoring 
will identify at an early stage 
outcomes that may not be 
delivered, so that alternative 
strategies or revised actions 
can be agreed.  

This will also identify whether 
partners are unable to meet 
objectives due to reasons 
beyond their control.  

Equality Assessment  

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups.  The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 
users.   The impact has been analysed and does not vary between groups of people. 

The Community Plan has been assessed as not having an adverse impact.  It 
includes an Equalities and Inclusion statement which partners are expected to 
consider in all decision-making and service delivery.  

Conclusion

Members are asked to approve the Community Plan and strategic level action plan 
for the period 2019-22. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



A
[...]

Lead Agencies: Sevenoaks District 

Council and Kent County Council  

 

 

Sustainable Economy 

 
1. Projects delivered through the CIL 

infrastructure plan. 

2. Deliver actions in the Sevenoaks 

District Housing Strategy, 

“Wellbeing Starts at Home” to 

provide a good mix of decent and 

affordable housing. 

3. A new Transport Strategy for the 

District produced, which 

facilitates improvements to 

transport in the district.  

4. Increased.number of people who 

are helped to shape their local 

community. 

 

 

 

Lead Agencies: Sevenoaks District 

Council, Kent County Council and 

the Local Strategic Partnership 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Adoption of the High Weald AONB management plan 2019-2024

The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 
12 March 2019.  The relevant Minute extract is below.

Planning Advisory Committee (12 March 2019, Minute 32)

The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which sought 
adoption of a management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB), which the Council was legally required to do.

The High Weald AONB Management Plan review (2019-2024) was approved 
by the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28 November 
2018 after public consultation and with input from the Council.  It was 
recommended that the Council adopt the Plan as it would assist in 
understanding the key characteristics of the AONB and therefore developing 
policies and making development management decisions to protect and 
enhance the natural beauty of the landscape of the High Weald AONB.

Cllr Dickins addressed the Board as the Council’s representative on the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty – Joint Advisory Committee.  He 
thanked Officers for all their work.  He stated that 60% of the District was 
AONB and had a great impact on the visual landscape and land use.  The 
Plan looked to preserve it and take it forward into the twenty-first century.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to adopt the High 
Weald AONB Management Plan and to provide a link to the document 
on the Council’s website.

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



ADOPTION OF THE HIGH WEALD AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 2019-2024

Cabinet – 4 April 2019 

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Planning Advisory Committee – 12 March 2019

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary:  Sevenoaks District Council is legally required to adopt a 
management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

The High Weald AONB unit have produced a management plan that was agreed by 
its Joint Advisory Committee in November 2018 after public consultation and with 
input from the Council.

The management plan sets out the key characteristics of the High Weald in terms 
of natural beauty and is an important guidance document for development within 
the AONB.

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer Helen French, Ext. 7357

Recommendation to the Planning Advisory Committee: That it be recommended 
to Cabinet to adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan and to provide a link to 
this Document on the Council’s website.

Recommendation to Cabinet: To adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan 
and to provide a link to this Document on the Council’s website.

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the High 
Weald AONB.

Introduction and Background

1 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000, Section 89, local 
authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are 
legally obliged to prepare and publish an AONB Management Plan which 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



'formulates their policy for the management of the area and for the carrying 
out of their functions in relation to it', and to review this Plan every five 
years. Where an AONB crosses administrative boundaries local authorities 
are required to act jointly to produce the Plan. 

2 Sevenoaks District Council has two AONBs as shown in Map 1, which includes 
the Kent Downs AONB which runs across the centre and north of the District 
and the High Weald AONB which runs across the southern part of the District.  
A management plan is required for both; however this report outlines the 
management plan for the High Weald AONB only, with the Management Plan 
for the Kent Downs AONB expected shortly and which will be discussed at a 
later date.

3 The partnership of 15 local authorities with land in the High Weald AONB 
first published a joint management plan for the area in 1994.   In 2004 a 
statutory plan was produced as a rolling 20 year strategy to be reviewed 
every 5 years. The last Management Plan Review was carried out in 2013 and 
this was presented to the Local Planning and Environment Advisory 
Committee in January 2014. The document was adopted by the Council in 
February 2014.  The current review covers the period 2019-2024.

4 This High Weald AONB Management Plan (2019-2024) was approved by the 
Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28th November 2018. 

5 The AONB Management Plans are important guidance documents. They are 
referenced in the current and emerging Local Plan and have helped to shape 
the environmental and landscape policies. They are also used in decision 
making in Development Management. In addition to this they are used as a 
tool for developers to help them understand what elements of the natural 
beauty are important to this AONB and what issues any new development 
should avoid, preventing further harm
[...]
 in March 2017 led by 
the AONB unit with input from both Officers and Councillors from each local 
authority. 

24 In 2017 a series of technical workshops based around the key components of 
natural beauty were held and early public engagement was developed 
through an on-line questionnaire promoted to AONB contacts and via social 
media. Nearly 400 people completed the questionnaire and analysis of their 
responses helped shape the Plan.

25 A public consultation on the Plan was held between 13th June and 25th July 
2018.  This included consultation with all the local authorities, as well as 
with statutory bodies and was publicised via e-news and social media. 143 
responses were received, 115 from individuals and 28 from organisations. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



82% of the respondents ‘strongly agreed’ with the AONB Vision and 84% of 
the respondents ‘strongly agreed’ with the Statement of Significance. 

26 The High Weald AONB Management Plan review (2019-2024) was approved by 
the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28th November 2018 
and it is recommended that the Council adopt the Plan as it will assist us in 
understanding the key characteristics of the AONB and therefore developing 
policies and making development management decisions to protect and 
enhance the natural beauty of the landscape of the High Weald AONB.

Key Implications

Financial

Any cost will be met out of the existing budget.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

The Council has a statutory duty to prepare and review a Management Plan for any 
areas within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  By not adopting the plan the 
council is in breach of the CROW Act 2000.

Equality Assessment

The High Weald AONB Management Plan has been subject to an EQIA which found 
that the plan is unlikely to any significant negative impacts on equality.  
 

Appendices High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024

http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-
advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html

Background 
documents

Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA)

Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA)

Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)

Monitoring the Condition of the AONB and Performance of 
the AONB Management Plan

Consultation Statement

All available at 
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-
advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer

Page 68

Agenda Item 6

http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html


Item 7 – Adoption of Westerham and Seal St Lawrence (Seal) Village 
Design Statements

The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 
12 March 2019.  The relevant Minute extract is below.

Planning Advisory Committee (12 March 2019, Minute 33)

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented a report which sought approval 
of the adoption of the Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design 
Statements as Supplementary Planning Documents.  She confirmed that the 
documents had yet to be agreed by the in-house Council branding group so 
there was still time to make minor typographical corrections.  

In response to a comment on the status and impact of a SPD on development 
control decisions, the Chief Planning Officer advised that any decision was 
taken on balance and that a SPD was a material planning consideration and 
account of all relevant documentation would be taken.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that approval be given 
for the adoption of the Westerham and Seal St Lawrence Village 
Design Statement as a Supplementary Planning Documents.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ADOPTION OF WESTERHAM AND ST LAWRENCE (SEAL) VILLAGE DESIGN 
STATEMENTS

Cabinet - 4 April 2019 

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Planning Advisory Committee – 12 March 2019

Key Decision No

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer Naiomi Sargant, Ext. 7122

Recommendation to the Planning Advisory Committee: That it be recommended 
to Cabinet that approval is given for the adoption of the Westerham and Seal St 
Lawrence Village Design Statement as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That approval is given for the adoption of the 
Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements as a Supplementary 
Planning Document.

Reason for recommendation: To allow the guidance given in these documents to 
be brought forward by the local community, to be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.

Introduction and Background

1 A Village Design Statement (VDS) is a practical document produced by local 
people, which forms a material consideration when assessing planning 
applications and development in their local area.

2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) does not specifically 
mention VDS’s but their use will support the need for good design as covered 
by chapter 12 of the NPPF.

3 Once adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), a VDS can 
provide a clear statement of the character of a village against which 
planning applications can be assessed. It can also provide a guide for 
development and can also assist decision makers in providing guidance about 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



how development should be approached and undertaken so as to respect the 
local identity and also meet
[...]
ween villages 
and their setting

Page 156

Agenda Item 7



Appendix D

AONB Unit - 
Plan Cons 
Area Team

27 June 2018  welcome 
recognition of the 
parish's location in 
relation to AONB

 Kent Downs AONB 
Management Plan 
should be referred 
to in paragraph 4.9

Kent Downs AONB 
Management Plan 
should be referred to

Page 157

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Financial Results 2018/19 – to the end of January 2019

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
27 March 2019.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 159

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2018/19 – TO THE END OF JANUARY 2019

Cabinet – 4 April 2019 

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 27 March 2019

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted, and 
any comments forwarded to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That Cabinet considers any comments from Finance  
Advisory Committee and notes the report

Reason for recommendation:  Sound financial governance of the Council. 

Overall Financial Position

1 The year-end position is currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of 
£138,000; this represents 0.94% of our net service expenditure budget 
totalling £14,687,000.

Year to Date - Areas of Note

2 Pay costs – the expenditure to date on staff costs is £558,000 below budget.  
There are currently vacancies within the majority of service areas; the 
largest salary underspends are being reported within Planning Services and 
Environmental & Operational Services.  The impact of the larger salary 
variances are
[...]
h Councils  1,110 - 1,110  1,110 

Total Capital  14,231  35,544 (20,505)  15,928 

This table shows the position for 2018/19 only; some projects may involve expenditure over more than one year.

 889  574  1,463 

P
age 187

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 9 – Carry forward requests 2018/19

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
27 March 2019.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 189

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 2018/19

Cabinet - 4 April 2019 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Status For recommendation

Also considered by Finance Advisory Committee – 27 March 2019

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee: that the recommendations 
below to Cabinet, be endorsed. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling up to £314,000 as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 
suggested by the Finance Advisory Committee;

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £8,869 as set out in paragraph 4 
of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 
Finance Advisory Committee;

Introduction

1 In preparation for a shorter final accounts process these requests for specific 
unspent budgets to be placed in an earmarked reserve for spending in a 
subsequent year (the ‘carry forward’ reserve) have been brought to this 
meeting rather than waiting until the final outturn results are available.

2 As was the case in 2017/18 any other variances at year end are transferred 
to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 

Revenue Carry Forward Items

3 There are five specific Revenue carry forward requests.  Furt
[...]
c): 
 
The annual vehicle replacement programme underpins the on-going delivery of efficient 
services that are generally highly regarded by residents.  These services have challenging 
performance targets and rolling vehicle replacement is crucial to continuous delivery and 
improvement of each service. 
 

The Council also has an obligation to reduce carbon emissions including those from its 
commercial vehicle fleet.  The Vehicle Replacement Fund allows for purchase of cleaner, 
fuel-efficient vehicles, manufactured to meet ever higher European emissions standards, 
so reducing fuel costs and vehicle emissions as well as ensuring the commercial fleet 
remains operationally effective. 
 
 

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Community Plan Priorities for Action 2019-2022
	05 Appendix A1 - Summary of Community Plan responses
	05 Appendix A2 - Sevenoaks District Senior Action Forum comments
	05 Appendix A3 - Summary of rresponses to Appendix A2
	05 Appendix B - Final Draft Community Plan 2019-22
	05 Appendix C - Draft Community Plan Key Success Measures

	6 Adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan
	06 Management Plan review 2019-2024 Committee Report

	7 Adoption of Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements
	07 PAC report - VDS 18.02.2019
	07 Appendix A - Westerham Village Design Statement 2019
	07 Appendix B - St Lawrence Village Design Statement 2019
	07 Appendix C Consultation statement - Westerham
	07 Appendix D Consultation statement - St Lawrence

	8 Financial Results 2018/19 - to the end of January 2019
	08 Financial Results 2018-19 - To the end of January 2019
	08 Appendix A Tables

	9 Carry Forward Requests 2018/19
	09 Carry Forward Requests 18_19 Report
	09 18_19 Carry Forward Appendix A
	R1 cf18_19 - IA secondment
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2018/19       R1

	R2 cf18_19 - IA IT
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2018/19       R2

	R3 cf18_19 - Customer Redesign
	Budget Carry Forwa

Minutes of the meeting


65

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Cllrs. Eyre and Mrs Hunter were also present.

84.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 March 2019 
be approved and signed as a correct record.

85.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

86.   Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.

87.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

88.   Community Plan Priorities for Action 2019-2022 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development presented the report 
which sought approval of the final draft of Community Plan for the period 2019-22.  
The Community Planning and Projects Officer explained that the document and its 
supporting Action Plan had been developed following comprehensive consultation 
with Members, residents, town and parish councils, a wide range of voluntary and 
community organisations and partner agencies.  

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the final draft 
Community Plan and strategic level action plan for the period 2019-22 be 
agreed.



Cabinet - 4 April 2019

66

89.   Adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report which sought adoption of a 
management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), 
which the Council was legally required to do.

The Planning Policy Team Manager set out that High Weald AONB Management Plan 
review (2019-2024) was approved by the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the 
AONB unit on 28 November 2018 after public consultation and with input from the 
Council.  It was recommended that the Council adopt the Plan as it would assist in 
understanding the key characteristics of the AONB and therefore developing 
policies and making development management decisions to protect and enhance 
the natural beauty of the landscape of the High Weald AONB.

The Chairman expressed thanks to the Planning Policy team for their work on the 
Local Plan during this item.

The Planning Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed 
to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the High Weald AONB Management Plan be adopted and a 
link provided to the document on the Council’s website.

90.   Adoption of Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning Leader presented a report which sought approval 
of the adoption of the Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design 
Statements as Supplementary Planning Documents.  The Planning Officer (Planning 
Policy) explained that the document would form a material consideration when 
assessing planning applications and development in the area.

The Planning Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had agreed 
to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the Westerham and Seal St Lawrence Village Design 
Statement be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document.

91.   Financial Results 2018/19 - to the end of January 2019 



Cabinet - 4 April 2019

67

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report on the Council’s financial 
results 2018/19 to the end of January 2019, which showed the year-end position at 
that time was forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £138,000; which 
represented 0.94% of the net service expenditure budget totalling £14.687m.  The 
Head of Finance stated that the year-end forecast at the end of February was an 
unfavourable variance of £76,000 and there was every indication that the level of 
unfavourable variance would reduce further.

The Chairman expressed Cabinet’s thanks to Facilities Management for finding 
savings on various general administration support functions, including postage.

He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered the report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

92.   Carry Forward Requests 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which sought approval from 
Cabinet for carry forward requests.  The Finance Advisory Committee had noted 
the same report and recommended it for approval.  At that meeting the Finance 
Advisory Committee had asked some questions which the Head of Finance tabled 
the responses to.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling up to £314,000 as set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report be approved; and

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £8,869 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.40 PM

CHAIRMAN

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s37633/TABLED%2019%2004%2004%20Cabinet%20Budget%20Monitoring%20Jan%2019%20-%20Additional%20cfwd%20info.pdf?J=3


Cabinet - 4 April 2019

68

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 8 April 2019.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
90,91 and 92 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 89 takes 
effect on 16 April 2019.  The decision contained in Minute 88 is a recommendation 
to Council. 


